RESOLUTION NO. 97-09

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MASON COUNTY NORTH BAY TRAIL PLAN, FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A FUTURE NON MOTORIZED TRAIL FROM THE PORT OF ALLYN PARK TO THE TIP OF CASE INLET.

WHEREAS, the Mason County Regional Trails Plan recommended that the County complete a North Bay Trail Plan, and

WHEREAS, the North Bay Trail Plan is needed to develop a systematic approach to developing a trail from Port of Allyn Park to the tip of Case Inlet, and

WHEREAS, Mason County received assistance from Mason County Public Works Department, Skookum Peak Consulting, and a citizens group to develop the North Bay Trail Plan, and

WHEREAS, the North Bay Trail Plan has been developed that includes a plan development process, trail standards, trail routing, trail safety and design, costs, maintenance and operations,, key issues and opportunities, trail development recommendations, funding options, potential partners, and

WHEREAS, the completion of the Trails Plan was a priority work item for the Parks and Trails Department in 2009;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners Adopt the North Bay Trail Plan, For the Development of a non motorized trail from Port of Allyn Park to the tip of Case Inlet;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the North Bay Trail Plan, shall be utilized to establish partnerships with public and private organizations to develop the North Bay Trail and to establish funding sources for the development and maintenance of the North Bay Trail in the future.

Signed this 17th day of November, 2009.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Shannon Goudy, Clerk of the Board

Tim Sheldon, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

Monty Cobb, Chief Deputy Attorney Prosecuting

Ross Gallagher, Commissioner

C: Planning

Parks Department